
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 16-2444

JWAINUS PERRY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LUIS S. SPENCER, Commissioner, THOMAS DICKAUT, Former
Superintendent, ANTHONY M. MENDOSA, Former Deputy of Classification,
JAMES J. SABA, ABBE NELLIGAN, Deputy of Classification, PATRICK
TOOLIN, Correctional Program Officer, KRISTIE LADOUCEUR, CAROL A.
MICI, THOMAS N. NEVILLE,
Defendants-Appellees,

JENS B. SWANSON, Property Officer,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
Case No. 1:12-cv-12070

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JOHN F. STINNEFORD AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Jaime A. Santos
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: (202) 346-4000
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com

William E. Evans
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
Tel.: (617) 570-1000
wevans@goodwinlaw.com

Dated: March 11, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Original Public Meaning Of The Constitution And Longstanding Tradition Inform The Qualified-Immunity Analysis.....	4
II. Discretionary Long-Term Solitary Confinement Violates The Original Public Meaning Of The Constitution And Longstanding Tradition.	8
A. Following Longstanding Tradition, the Founders Built a Range of Protections Against Unlawful Punishment into the Constitution.	8
B. The Founders Considered Long-Term Solitary Confinement a Rare and Severe Punishment Subject to Significant Scrutiny.	13
C. The Recent Rise in Discretionary Long-Term Solitary Confinement Is Contrary to Settled Constitutional Practice and Tradition.	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	5
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	1
<i>Cantu v. City of Dothan</i> , 974 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1167 (9th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	6
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	5
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	25
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	4, 7
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015)	1
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	5

Truman v. Orem City,
 1 F.4th 1227 (10th Cir. 2021)5

United States v. Grant,
 9 F.4th 186 (3d Cir. 2021) 1

Wilborn v. Mansukhani,
 795 F. App’x 157 (4th Cir. 2019)7

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9..... 12

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10..... 12

U.S. Const. amend. V 11

U.S. Const. amend. VI 12

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 12

Historical Statutes

Act of Apr. 5, 1790, *reprinted in 2 Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 1700-1800* (Philadelphia, John Bioren 1810) 14, 15

Act of Apr. 22, 1794, *reprinted in 3 Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 1700-1810* (Philadelphia, John Bioren 1810) 16

Act of Apr. 18, 1795, *reprinted in 3 Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 1700-1810* (Philadelphia, John Bioren 1810) 15

Habeas Corpus Act of 1640, 16 Car. c. 10 (Eng.)9, 11

Habeas Corpus Act of 1679, 31 Car. 2 c. 2 (Eng.)9, 10

Other Authorities

G. de Beaumont & A. de Toqueville, *On the Penitentiary System in the United States, and Its Application in France* (Francis Lieber ed. & trans., Philadelphia, Carey, Lea & Blanchard 1833)..... 18, 19

Allen Beck, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Use of Restrictive Housing in U.S. Prisons and Jails, 2011-2012* (2015).....26

Edward Coke, *The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England* (6th ed. 1681)8

Charles Dickens, *American Notes for General Circulation* (Paris, A. & W. Galignani & Co. 1842).....19

Documents Accompanying the Commissioners’ Report on Punishment & Prison Discipline: Answer of the Inspectors to Questions Proposed by the Commissioners (Apr. 19, 1828), reprinted in 1 *The Register of Pennsylvania: Devoted to the Preservation of Facts and Documents, and Every Other Kind of Useful Information Respecting the State of Pennsylvania* 206 (Samuel Hazard ed., Philadelphia, W.F. Geddes 1828)17

Ga. Dep’t of Corr., *Orientation Handbook for Offenders*, http://www.dcor.state.ga.us/sites/all/files/pdf/GDC_Inmate_Handbook.pdf 23

Jerome Hall, *Nulla Poena Sine Lege*, 47 Yale L.J. 165 (1937).....8

Craig Haney, *Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement*, 49 Crime & Delinquency 124 (2003)22

John C. Jeffries, Jr., *The Right-Remedy Gap in Constitutional Law*, 109 Yale L.J. 87 (1999)6

Pamela S. Karlan, *Foreword: Democracy and Disdain*, 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (2012)6

Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, *The New Qualified Immunity*, 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....7

Alexander A. Reinert, *Solitary Troubles*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 927 (2018).....22

Sam Roberts, *Thomas Silverstein, Killer and Most Isolated Inmate, Dies at 67*, N.Y. Times (May 21, 2019), <https://nyti.ms/2WWME9X>.....24

Ashley T. Rubin & Keramet Reiter, *Continuity in the Face of Penal Innovation: Revisiting the History of American Solitary Confinement*, *L. & Soc. Inquiry* 1604 (2018).....18

David M. Shapiro, *Solitary Confinement in the Young Republic*, 133 *Harv. L. Rev.* 542 (2019).....*passim*

John F. Stinneford, *The Original Meaning of “Unusual”: The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel Innovation*, 102 *Nw. U. L. Rev.* 1739 (2008).....1, 11

John F. Stinneford, *Experimental Punishments*, 95 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 39 (2019)1, 18, 19

John F. Stinneford, *Is Solitary Confinement a Punishment?*, 115 *Nw. U. L. Rev.* 9 (2020).....*passim*

John F. Stinneford, *The Original Meaning of ‘Cruel’*, 105 *Geo. L.J.* 441 (2017).....1

Joseph Story, *A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States* (1840)12, 13

The Third Great Charter of King Henry the Third (Richard Thomson trans., 1829) (1225), reprinted in *The Roots of Liberty: Magna Carta, Ancient Constitution, and the Anglo-American Tradition of Rule of Law* 335 (Ellis Sandoz ed., Liberty Fund, Inc. 2008)8

St. George Tucker, *Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Law, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia* (1803).....9, 10

Helen Vera, *After 42 Years in Solitary, Herman Wallace Dies a Free Man*, *ACLU* (Oct. 4, 2013, 1:29 PM), <https://www.aclu.org/blog/smart-justice/mass-incarceration/after-42-years-solitaryherman-wallace-dies-free-man>24
